

## Ohio Revised Code

Section 122.4077 Residential broadband expansion grant rules.

Effective: May 17, 2021

Legislation: House Bill 2 - 134th General Assembly

- (A) The development services agency shall adopt rules for the Ohio residential broadband expansion grant program. The rules shall establish an application form and application procedures for the program and procedures for periodic program grant disbursements.
- (B) The rules may include the following:
- (1) Requirements for a program application in addition to the requirements described in section 122.4020 of the Revised Code:
- (2) Procedures for and circumstances under which partial funding of applications is permitted;
- (3) Procedures for broadband expansion program authority meetings, extension periods for applications and application challenges, hearings, and opportunities for public comment.
- (C) The agency may adopt rules and procedures to implement sections 122.4051, 122.4053, and 122.4055 of the Revised Code.
- (D) Rules adopted under this section are not subject to section 121.95 of the Revised Code.
- (E) The agency and the authority are not subject to division (F) of section 121.95 of the Revised Code regarding the development and adoption of rules pursuant to this section.